# CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

To: Office of Planning and Research P.O. Box 3044, Room 113 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

From: Contra Costa County Dept. of Conservation & Development 1.1 30 Muir Road

Martinez, CA 94553 2 

County of: Contra Costa State Clearinghouse Number: SCH# 2020040312

County Clerk

Project Title:

Marsh Creek Road Bridge Replacement Project, Bridges #28C-0143 and #28C-0145 Project No. 0662-6R4083, CP# 15-41 Contra Costa County Public Works Department Project Applicant: 255 Glacier Drive, Martinez, CA 94553-Contact - Laura Cremin-Phone 925-313-2015

Unincorporated Antioch/Brentwood area in eastern Contra Costa County, along Marsh Creek Road, Project Location: Bridge #28C-0143 is approximately 1.6 miles west of Deer Valley Road and Bridge #28C-0145 is approximately 3.1 miles east of Deer Valley Road and approximately 0.2 mile west of Camino Diablo

Contra Costa County Department of Conservation and Development-Telma B. Moreira 925-674-7783 Lead Agency:

Project Description: The purpose of this project is to replace two existing bridges (Bridges #28C-0143 and #28C-0145) on Marsh Creek Road that carry traffic over Marsh Creek. The improvements are necessary to meet current design standards, it is anticipated that both bridges would be constructed at the same time. Construction Is expected to begin in May of 2022 and take approximately 18 months to complete. The Project is a covered activity under the East Contra Costa Habitat Conservation Plan. The proposed replacement for Bridge #28C-0143 would be a single span bridge. The new bridge would be approximately 43 feet wide (two 12-foot travel lanes, 8-foot shoulders, and 1.5-foot wide concrete barriers) and 80 feet long. The west and east road way approaches to the bridge would be reconstructed. Bridge #28C-0143 would be replaced on a shifted alignment (approxima tely 45 feet to the northwest) to provide a single stage construction approach that would allow traffic to use the existing bridge during most of the construction duration while the new bridge and roadway approaches are built. Retaining walls would be required on both ends of the bridge. The proposed replacement for Bridge #28C-0145 would also be a single span bridge. The new bridge would be approximately 43 feet wide (two 10-foot travel lanes, 8-foot shoulders, and 1.5-foot wide concrete barriers) and 80 feet long. The west and east roadway approaches would be reconstructed. Retaining walls would be required on both ends of the bridge. Bridge 145 would be replaced on a shifted alignment to provide a single stage construction approach, similar to the approach described above for Bridge #28C-0143. Ground disturbance would be necessary. Construction depth would vary between project elements. The maximum depth of excavation for the project work would be approximately 75 feet for the installation of bridge foundation piles. (using drilling), approximately 10 to 15 feet of excavation for bridge abutments, and approximately five feet for general roadway work and utility relocations. Work would occur in Marsh Creek. If creek flows are present, dewatering would be required. Disturbed areas would be stabilized as necessary following construction. Drainage patients in the project area would be maintained. Utility relocation would be necessary. Right-of-way acquisition and temporary construction easements would be required. Tree removal (approximately 30 total) and vegetation removal would be necessary throughout the project area. No full detours are anticipated. Standard traffic control measures would be employed, and emergency vehicles and private property owners will have access at all times.

The project was approved by the Board of Supervisors on 8/4/2020

1. The project [] will 🛛 will not have a significant effect on the environment.

2. An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. X A Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

3. Mitigation measures 🖾 were 🛄 were not) made a condition of the approval of the project.

4. A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan [X] was [] was not] adopted for this project.

5. A statement of Overriding Considerations [] was X was not adopted for this project.

6. Findings 🖾 were 🗋 were not made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

Notice of Determination sent to Office of Planning and Research:

This is to certify that the final EIR with comments and responses and record of project approval, or the Negative Declaration, is available to the General Publicat:

> Contra Costa County Public Works Department 255 Glacier Drive, Martinez, CA 94553

Signature (Contra Costa County): eluna B. fromena Title: Principal Planner Date: 8/4/2020

Contra Costa County Department of Conservation and Development

Date Received for filing at OPR:

C:\Users\tmoreira\Desktop\Approved-Signed\Marsh-Creek-NOD.doc Authority cited: Sections 21083, Public Resources Code. Reference Section 21000-21174, Public Resources Code.



2020-00757

August 14, 2020 DEBORAH COOPER CLERK-RECORDER

Deputy clerk

**Governor's Office of Planning & Research** 

### Sep 02 2020

# STATE CLEARING HOUSE

Form updated: May 5, 2020 AB

# CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

Exessures Code Section 21 152(2). Said notice will remain posted for 30 days from the filing date.  Title:	nia
Public Works Department         ER - \$3,343,2*         Total Duc: \$2,406,7*           255 Glaciar Drive         Deplement - \$2,406,7*         Total Paid \$	2
255 Glacker Drive       Image Dec. 52,2408,75       Total Paid \$         Image Dec. 52,2408,75       Image Dec. 52,2408,75       Receipt \$         Attn: Laure Cremin       Image Dec. 52,2408,75       Receipt \$         Environmental Services Division       Image Dec. 52,2408,75       Receipt \$         Phone: (g25) 313-2015       Image Dec. 52,2408,75       Receipt \$	
Aftır: <u>Laviz Cremin</u> ⊠ County Clerk - \$50 Environmental Sevices Division Phone: (926) 313-2015 ⊠ Conservation & Development - \$25	
A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	
A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	
A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	
ă, norma de la companya de la company	
ă, norma de la companya de la company	î.
ă, norma de la companya de la company	
ă, norma de la companya de la company	
ă, norma de la companya de la company	÷.,
ă, norma de la companya de la company	
A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	
ă, norma de la companya de la company	
ă, norma de la companya de la company	
A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	
ă, norma de la companya de la company	
ă, norma de la companya de la company	4
ă, norma de la companya de la company	£2
ă, norma de la companya de la company	
ă, norma de la companya de la company	
	- × ×
* * * *	
х — ж э.	

C:\Users\tmoreira\Desktop\Approved-Signed\Marsh-Creek-NOD.doc Authority cited: Sections 21083, Public Resources Code. Reference Section 21000-21174, Public Resources Code,

Form updated: May 5, 2020 AB

il Surt



RE	UEII	~1	NO	<b>MB</b>	EK.
1					

			07-08/14/2020-	-199	
			STATE CLEAR	INGHOUSE I	NUMBER (If applicable)
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY,					÷
LEAD AGENCY	LEADAGEN	ICY EMAIL		DATE	
CCC DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT				08/14/202	0
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING	1			DOCUME	NT NUMBER
CONTRA COSTA COUNTY				2020-007	57
PROJECT TITLE					
MARSH CREEK ROAD BRIDGE REPLACEMENT PROJECT, BRID	)GES #28C-0	143 AND #28C-	0145		
PROJECT APPLICANT NAME		APPLICANT E		PHONE N	UMBER
CCC PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT				(925) -	
PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS	CITY	1	ISTATE	ZIP CODE	
255 GLACIER DRIVE	MARTINE	7	CA	94553	
PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box)		T			8 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	Other Sp	ecial District	State	Agency	Private Entity
		1			
CHECK APPLICABLE FEES:					
Environmental Impact Report (EIR)			\$ 3,343.25	S	
Mitigated/Negative Declaration (MND)(ND)			\$ 2,406.75		
Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment due	directly to CI				
Exempt from fee					
Notice of Exemption (attach)					
CDFW No Effect Determination (attach)					
Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt cop	ру)				
••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••					
Water Right Application or Pelition Fee (State Water Resource)	es Control Bo	ard only)	\$ 850.00 <sup>\$</sup>	\$	
County documentary handling fee			\$ 50.00	\$	50.00
Other				\$	and the first of the second second
PAYMENT METHOD:					2,456.75
Cash Credit Check Other JV 0179		TOTAL F	RECEIVED \$	-	2,430.73
SIGNATURE	NCY OF FILI	NG PRINTED N	AME AND TITLE	4	•
1 220				-	
	estial jcelestia	Deputy Cler	k		
Rec# 3857517					
PRE# 385 TS17					

.

COPY - COUNTY CLERK

DFW 753.5a (Rev. 12012019)

Deborah Cooper Contra Costa County Clerk-Recorder 555 Escobar Street Martinez, CA 94553 (925) 335-7900

#### Public

Receipt No.: 202003857517					
Cashier:	193				
Register:	Window10				
Date/Time:	08/14/2020	11:23	AM		

Description	Fee
Negative Declaration	
Filing Time:	11:23 AM
Filing Total:	\$2,456.75
Filing Fee:	\$2,456.75
Total Amount Due:	\$2,456.75
Total Paid	
Check Tendered:	\$2,456.75
#JV0179	
Amount Due:	\$0.00

### THANK YOU PLEASE KEEP FOR REFERENCE

